

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

STEVEN DONZIGER, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 11 CV 0691 (LAK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW INCLUDING OFFER OF PROOF IN OPPOSITION TO
CHEVRON'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND OBJECTION TO
THE COURT'S CLOSURE OF THE RECORD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MEMORANDUM OF LAW INCLUDING OFFER OF PROOF IN OPPOSITION TO CHEVRON’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND OBJECTION TO THE COURT’S CLOSURE OF THE RECORD	1
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Absent further opportunity for Donziger to marshal and present evidence in opposition to Chevron’s Application, any preliminary injunction would violate Rule 65(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.	5
B. Under binding Second Circuit precedent, this Court cannot enjoin Donziger’s pursuit of a possible, but uninitiated foreign suit in an unknown location.....	8
C. Chevron has not demonstrated that it is likely to suffer irreparable harm absent preliminary injunctive relief.	12
D. Chevron should be estopped from raising claims and arguments that contradict its prior positions in the <i>Aguinda</i> litigation.....	17
E. The Court should not exercise its jurisdiction under the Declaratory Judgment Act,	20
1. Chevron’s Ninth Claim for Relief does not satisfy the factors supporting a declaratory judgment action.....	20
2. Chevron’s Ninth Claim for Relief does not state a sufficient case or controversy to support a declaratory judgment action.....	22
F. Even if the Court concludes that Chevron has shown a likelihood of success on its RICO claim (which it shouldn’t), injunctive relief is not available to private plaintiffs under RICO.....	25
G. Chevron’s common law claims (third through seventh claims for relief) are barred by the litigation privilege under New York law and, therefore, cannot support any preliminary injunctive relief.....	27
H. Chevron’s unclean hands preclude it from receiving a preliminary injunction or other equitable relief.....	29
1. Chevron’s use of Diego Borja.....	30
2. Criminal prosecution of Chevron employees.	31
3. Work with experts.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
4. Chevron's improper use of the Ecuadoran military.....	31
5. Chevron's change of position regarding the forum.	32
I. Chevron's requested preliminary injunction is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad.....	33
J. Donziger joins in the other arguments presented by defendants Hugo Gerado Camacho Naranjo, and Javier Piaguaje Payaguaje in opposition to Chevron's application.	34
K. Any Bond Should be Commensurate with the Judgment.	35
III. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Aequitron Med., Inc. v. Dyro</i> 999 F. Supp. 294 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	27, 29
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bakhshandeh v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> 211 F.Supp. 803 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)	28
<i>Basic v. Fitzroy Eng'g, Ltd.</i> 949 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	22
<i>Bates v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> 997 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. Ampco-Pittsburgh Corp.</i> 638 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1981)	1, 12
<i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. MV Choong Yong</i> 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)	1, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Vartuli</i> 228 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir. 2000)	34
<i>CRP/Extell Parcel I, L.P. v. Cuomo</i> 394 Fed. Appx. 779 (2nd Cir. 2010)	15, 17
<i>Dan River, Inc. v. Icahn</i> 701 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> 961 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	25
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Harrods Ltd.</i> 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	22
<i>Farrell Lines Inc. v. Ceres Terminals Inc.</i> 161 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Finnie v. Walker</i> 257 F. 698 (2d Cir. 1919)	29
<i>Forts v. Ward</i> 566 F.2d 849 (2d Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Garcia v. Yonkers Sch. Dist.</i> 561 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009)	5, 6, 33
<i>Gau Shan Co., Ltd. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Deutz AG</i> 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Goss Int'l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters</i> 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	5
<i>In re Air Crash Near Nantucket Island</i> 392 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Fredeman Litig.</i> 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>In re United Pan-Europe Commc'ns N.V.</i> No. 02-16020, 2003 WL 221819 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2003)	16
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC) 2007 WL 2994395 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2007).....	33
<i>Indus. Ltd. v. M/T Beffen</i> 475 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Jessup v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.</i> 862 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	13, 15
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</i> 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Kern v. Clark</i> 331 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2003)	7, 25
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Marcy Playground, Inc. v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> 6 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	16
<i>Marshall Durbin Farms, Inc. v. Nat'l Farmers Org., Inc.</i> 446 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1971)	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Callahan</i> 265 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D. Vt. 2003)	29
<i>Metro. Opera Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Emps. and Rest. Emps.</i> 239 F.3d 172 (2nd Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> 202 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	25
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> 322 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nikkal Indus., Ltd. v. Salton, Inc.</i> 735 F. Supp. 1227 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	30
<i>No Spray Coal., Inc. v. City of New York</i> 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>NOW, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> 267 F.3d 687 (2001).....	25
<i>O'Brien v. Alexander</i> 898 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	27
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Medical Systems Info. Techs., Inc.</i> 369 F.3d 645 (2 nd Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Patton v. Dole</i> 806 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986)	1, 12
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> 89 F.3d 41 (2nd Cir. 1996)	33, 34
<i>Random House, Inc. v. Rosetta Books LLC</i> 283 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	12, 13, 16
<i>Rosen v. Siegel</i> 106 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	25
<i>Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Stokely-Van Camp, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> 646 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	29
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> 626 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	15
<i>Trane Co. v. O'Connor Secs.</i> 718 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983)	27
<i>USA Network v. Jones Intercable, Inc.</i> 704 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	13, 14, 15
<i>Vera, Inc. v. Tug "Dakota"</i> 769 F. Supp. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	14
State Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Steinberg</i> 471 N.Y.S.2d 764 (1983).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beroiz v. Wahl</i> 84 Cal. App. 4th 485 (2000)	28
<i>Grasso v. Mathew</i> 564 N.Y.S.2d 576 (1991)	29
<i>Herzfeld & Stern, Inc. v. Beck</i> 572 N.Y.S.2d 683 (1991)	27
<i>Lincoln Life and Annuity Co. of New York v. Caswell</i> 813 N.Y.S.2d 385 (2006)	29
<i>Park Knoll Assocs. v. Schmidt</i> 59 N.Y.2d 205 (1983)	27, 29
<i>Simon v. Potts</i> 225 N.Y.S.2d 690 (1962)	29
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)-(c)	26
State Statutes	
C.P.L.R. § 5304	18
New York Judiciary Law § 487	3, 28
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)	33
State Rules	
Rules of Professional Conduct, Preamble ¶ 9, Rule 1.4	34
Constitutional Provisions	
First Amendment	34
Other Authorities	
Albert A. Ehrenzweig, <i>A Treatise on the Conflict of Laws</i> , §§ 51, 59, at 52 (1962)	11
